

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL WILSON,
Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,

Petitioner,

v.

TORRAY STITTS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Chief Counsel
HEATHER H. MCVEIGH
ANDREW A. KOBE
JONATHAN SICHTERMANN
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 13

 I. Review Is Warranted Because the
 Seventh Circuit’s Decision Contradicts
 This Court’s Decision in *Cullen v.*
 Pinholster..... 14

 II. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant
 Certiorari and, in Light of *Burt v.*
 Titlow, Either Summarily Reverse or
 Vacate the Decision Below and Remand.... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued April 15, 2013.....	1a
Entry by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana Directing Further Proceedings, issued September 10, 2013	23a
Entry by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana Discussing Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Denying Certificate of Appealability, issued April 26, 2012.....	26a
Denial of Transfer by the Indiana Supreme Court, issued April 22, 2010.....	36a
Memorandum Decision of the Indiana Court of Appeals, issued February 18, 2010..	37a
Ruling by the Howard Superior Court I on Petitioner’s Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, issued August 31, 2009	53a
Denial of Transfer by the Indiana Supreme Court, issued August 28, 2003	59a
Abstract of Judgment, issued September 9, 2002	60a

Order on Sentencing by Howard Superior
Court I, issued September 6, 2002..... 63a

Order by the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying
Petitions for Rehearing with Suggestion for
Rehearing En Banc, issued June 10, 2013 65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , No. 12-414, 571 U.S. ____ (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Stitts v. State</i> , 804 N.E.2d 748 (Ind. 2003).....	1
<i>Stitts v. State</i> , 929 N.E.2d 791 (Ind. 2010).....	1
<i>Stitts v. Wilson</i> , 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2013).....	1, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stokley v. Ryan</i> , 659 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Titlow v. Burt</i> , 680 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
